


Amendment No. 1 to NRA2-36648(BRM)


April 2, 1997








1.  NRA Cover letter, page 2, bottom.  Item:  Extending the period of performance.  Due to the impact of the questions and answers below, the date for submittal of proposals is extended from April 21, 1997 to May 6, 1997.





2.  Appendix B, Section B.3.0 Proposal Contents, sub-section b. Price/Costs -- 


the following sentence is hereby added to the end of paragraph 1. Direct Labor Rate Summaries,


“Solely for the purpose of proposal submission, a labor hour amount of 30,000 hrs./year shall be used.”





3.  Appendix B, Section B.5.0 Proposal Page Count Limits,  the three listed proposal sections with required page count limits are hereby deleted and the following substituted, 


	“The TOTAL  page limit for the complete proposal shall be 140 pages.”


 


4.  The following questions and answers are incorporated into the body of this NRA as a “Question and Answer” addendum:





----- -----


Q1:  Can Copyright and Patent Rights be negotiated on each Research Task Order (RTO) prior to RTO authorization rather than seeking approval after the RTO is completed?





A1:  This issue is covered in the NRA.  Please refer to the evaluation critieria.





----- -----


Q2:  Deleted


----- -----


Q3:  Can NASA make the latest version of the Non-Advocate Review (NAR) Presentation Package available on the Web?





A3:  This package will not be made available on the Web.





----- -----


Q4:  How does the ìAATT Research Project Management Plan (CDRL Item 4.0)(Ref. Page-26, AATT Research section 6.2) differ from the ìManagement Proposal Sectionî (Ref. Appendix B, B.5.0 Proposal Page Count limits) ?





A4:  The CDRL item is part of the resultant contract, not part of the proposal.





----- -----


Q5:  Ref. Page-5, Copies required, Soft Copy on Microsoft Tools (current version).  Would NASA accept one of the following alternatives to floppy disks for delivery of magnetic media:  CD-ROM (PC or Mac), Syquest ( PC or Mac ), Zip?





A5:  CD-ROM (Macintosh) is acceptable, but floppy disks are preferred.





----- -----


Q6:  Ref. Page-5, Copies required, Soft Copy on Microsoft Tools (current version).  Does this imply Microsoft Office 97. There are several file incompatibility issues between office 97 and earlier versions. Can NASA specify the required application and version number for the following  Tool(s) to be used





A6:  The NRA cover letter stated the current AATT Program Office’s computer and software environment.  Specifically, the Macintosh versions of Microsoft’s Word 6.0.1, Powerpoint 4.0 and Excel 5.0, and Deneba’s Canvas 2.0, and Claris’ Filemaker Pro 3.0 are used.  The basic hardware platform is a Macintosh PowerMac 7000 series or better.  The AATT Program Office has no PC, Sun or SGI hardware available for its use during proposal evaluation.  Compatibility with this Macintosh environment is encouraged for timely evaluation of proposals.  If in the future the AATT Program Office migrates to a different environment, all impacted parties will be informed.





----- -----


Q7:  Page-13. The contractor is asked to create and sustain a Program Management Capability. Does NASA want us to Cost this in the proposal and where should the Cost be reflected?





A7:  Yes, the Government desires the Program Management Capability to be costed in proposals.  The costs for this capability should be in the cost section of the proposal.





----- -----


Q8:  Is there a standard set of labor categories ( Ref. Appendix A, Section 7, item I - proposal Costs ) which NASA would like the contractor to propose ?





A8:  The Government offers no guidance on a standard set of labor categories.  The offeror’s skill mix as stated in their proposals will be evaluated.  The relationship of those skill mixes to any desired labor categories should be made explicit.





----- -----


Q9:  GFE Pages 22 and 25. What is the planned availability of the following NASA facilities:  Human Factors Airspace Operations Laboratory, Level V Tower Simulation Facility, The Surface Development and Test Facility?





A9:  For purposes of preparing proposals to this NRA these facilities should not be considered as available.  During and after contractual negotiations these facilities will be considered as available on a case by case basis.





----- -----


Q10:  Can we assume that the Executive Summary ( Ref. Appendix B, B.3.0, Proposal Part I, a, Executive Summary ) , paragraph 2 requirement ìThe executive summary should also indicate how the offeror is addressing in their proposal the two sample research tasks ....î  satisfies the Abstract  requirement  (Appendix A, item d).





A10:  No.





----- -----


Q11:  Is the 4 page executive summary to be included in the page count limit for the technical proposal section, cost proposal section ( Ref. Appendix B, B.5.0 ). ?





A11:  The executive summary and abstract are part of the TOTAL 140 page limit.





----- -----


Q12:  Since Sections K & L were not checked on the ìInformation  to Offerors Or Quotersî Form JA 009C, nor were there any certification requirements included in the attachments, it is it correct to 	assume that these elements will not be requirements of this NRA?





A12:  These sections will be required of selected proposers as needed prior to negotiations.





----- -----


Q13:  Cover letter, page 3:  If multiple awards are made, is it the Government’s intent that each contract have a minimum value of $500,000 and a maximum of $9,000,000 per year, or is that the total for all contracts?





A13:  Each contract.





----- -----


Q14:  When is award anticipated?  The cover letter, page 4 indicates August/September 1997, while Appendix B, paragraph B.2.0 indicates starting in FY98 (i.e., 1 October 1997).  Which should be used for pricing purposes?





A14:  September, 1997.





----- -----


Q15:  Cover letter, page 5:  Does the requirement for Macintosh environment compatiblity apply to all deliverables and all sections of the proposal?





A15:  Refer to answer A6.  The proposals should be compatible with the AATT Program Office environment





----- -----


Q16:  NRA, page 4, section 1.2:  Does the statement “particularly in the United States” imply that international experience in operational procedures and issues is not important.





A16:  No.  It is assumed that the bulk of the technical work will be within the United States ATM domain, and is not meant to imply exclusion.





----- -----


Q17:  NRA, Page 12, Section 4.0: The contractor is asked to create and sustain a program management capability.  Will this requirement be included in each Research Task Order or will there be a separate Task Order to provide for Program Management?





A17:  There will be a unique RTO each year (for each contract) which specifically addresses the program management capability required to manage the set of RTOs for that contract for that year.





----- -----


Q18:  Is the "AATT Research Project Management Plan a deliverable with each Research Task Order?  Is it to be delivered with the proposal for the Sample Tasks?





A18:  Refer to answer A17.  There is no requirement for a program management deliverable with each RTO, other than the need to point to the RTO discussed in answer 17 by reference or to state exceptions within the RTO to the contractor’s proposed management activity.





----- -----


Q19:  Does the Government have any specific format requirements?





A19:  There is no Government specific format requirements.  All deliverables may be in contractor proposed format.  Clearly, a consistent formatting approach is encouraged.





----- -----


Q20:  NRA, Section 5.0, Sample Tasks: Is it the Government’s intent to award the sample tasks with the contract award?





A20:  No.  The Government may initate RTO activity similar to those described in the two sample tasks after contract award.  For the purposes of preparing proposals the two sample tasks form part of the evaluation critieria base.





----- -----


Q21:  NRA, Page 24, Section 6.0:  Is the on-line data base in Windows or Macintosh environment?





A21:  Refer to answer A6.





----- -----


Q22:  It is unclear how to respond to the request for cost information as described in these paragraphs for the overall five year program (Proposal Part I)?





A22:  As stated in this Amendment No. 1, for the purpose of submitting proposals for this NRA use 30,000 labor hours per year.





----- -----


Q23:  Appendix B, paragraph B.3.0:  This section provides an outline of the proposal content but does not include a management section and shows the price/cost Section immediately following the Executive summary.  What portion of this outline is part of the l00 page technical proposal?





A23:  The proposal may be submitted with required sections as specified in the NRA, in any understandable order, with a TOTAL limit of 140 pages.





----- -----


Q24:  Are the 20 pages each for cost and management sections are included in the 100 page total?





A24:  This amendment has changed the TOTAL number of pages, with no individual section limits required, to 140.





----- -----


Q25:  It is also unclear if the sample tasks are included in the 100 page limit.





A25:  The sample tasks are to be included in the proposal page limit, which has been changed to 140 pages TOTAL by this amendment.





----- -----


Q26:  Appendix B, paragraph B.3.0.d:  Is the amount of time that principal investigators devote to tasks to be based on the two sample tasks, or some other criteria?





A26:  This may be at the offeror’s discretion.





----- -----


Q27:  Are resumes in response to this paragraph included in the page count?





A27:  If resumes are included, then they count as pages.





----- -----


Q28:  Appendix B, proposal part II, Sample Tasks:  Is it intended that there will be negotiation of the proposals submitted for the sample tasks if they are to be awarded?





A28:  Please refer to answer A20.





----- -----


Q29:  Appendix B, paragraph B.6.4, Electronic Availability of Data:  Please clarify as to format required since we understand that NASA servers are based on Microsoft and not Macintosh.





A29:  Refer to answer A6.





----- -----


Q30:  Appendix B, paragraph B.8.5, Proposal Pricing:  Will proposals which offer in-kind use of Company facilities and/or tools be considered favorably?





A30:  Yes.  Any responsive, responsible proposals that lower the cost to the Government will be considered favorably.





----- -----


Q31:  Is the encouragement of no-fee and/or cost sharing likely to lead to a buy-in on the first tasks, and inflated pricing of future tasks?





A31:  Contracts which are negotiated as no-fee and/or cost-sharing will reflect this arrangement for the life of the contract.





----- -----


Q32:  Will research task orders be directed/allocated to a given team or will they be competitive?  Or perhaps a mixture?





A32:  This will be at the Government’s discretion.





----- -----


Q33:  Reserarch work of the type described by this NRA effort is usually conducted with cost plus fixed fee or level of effort type contracts due to the uncertainties and risks.  Will you consider revising the contract type for the solicitation?





A33:  The Government’s IDIQ fixed price contract preference has been stated in the cover letter to the NRA.  An alternate contract type may be proposed and will be evaluated in the selection process.





----- -----


Q34:  Due to the uncertain nature of most research efforts and the difficulty developing well defined deliverables and acceptance criteria, will the Government reconsider use of Cost Plus Fixed or Award Fee, or Time and Materials contract types?





A34:  Refer to answer A33.





----- -----


Q35:  Deleted





----- -----


Q36:  Is the “AATT Research Project Management Plan” to be part of the 20 page Management section?





A36:  There is now a 140 overall page limit, without individual page limits by section.





----- -----


Q37:  Is it NASA’s intention to reimburse the contractor team for steps C through I of the response to the RTO process regardless of whether or not NASA authorizes that specific RTO?





A37:  The limit of this fixed priced activity will be set in steps A and B for each RTO.  It is clear that after a few RTOs, a predictable level of funding for steps C through I will be achieved.





----- -----


Q38:  Will grants be awarded to universities.  If a grant is awarded, are there any restricitions on the dollar amount that would be available?





A38:  If awarded each grant will be negotiated individually based on the funding parameters stated for contracts in the NRA.





----- -----


Q39:  The NRA defines a 100 page limit for the technical proposal section.  Is this page limit to include subcontractor’s technical proposals?





A39:  Yes; however, please note that this amendment changes the proposal page limit to 140 pages TOTAL.





----- -----


Q40:  What is the anticipated start date for the project?





A40:  The anticipated award date for the NRA contract(s) is September, 1997.





----- -----


Q41:  Is the initial funding for the NRA FY98 funds?





A41:  This information is internal to Government operations.





----- -----


Q42:  Explain what the phrase “funds for out years are not presently available” means?





A42:  The Government funds its operations on a Fiscal Year basis (October 1 to September 30).  The funds for FY98 (October 1, 1997 to September 30, 1998) and beyond have not been appropriated by Congress.





----- -----


Q43:  What funding is available for the AATT project for year one?





A43:  This information is internal to Government operations.











